TENNESSEE DIVISION OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT CcCC
Initial Inspection CCC FACILITY INSPECTION CHECKLIST* FACILITY
Facility Information DATE WEATHER
Minor Hill Convenience Center CCC280000595 |[8-6-20 11:43 |80's
EFO
188 Wray Branch Rd. Minor Hill, TN CMBA

*SEE DISCLAIMER ON LAST PAGE

VIOLATION

Citation Reference:

OBSERVATION
NVO AOC V1 V2

Operation does not comply with

0400-11-01-.02(2)a(3)(ii)

24 notification 0400-11-01-.02(2)a(3)ii) X
COMMENTS
Unauthorized or uncontrolled access |0400-11-01-.10(3)(a)
2010 X
COMMENTS
Access and general operation areas not | 0400-11-01-.10(3)(b) ?
2020 | Loved X
COMMENTS
Uncontrolled run-on and run-off water |0400-11-01-.10(3)(c)1,2 ?
2030 X
COMMENTS
0400-11-01-.10(3)(d) 2
2040 Inadequate fire protection M
COMMENTS
Inadequate communications equipment| 0400-11-01-.10(3)(e)
2050 X
COMMENTS
Inadequate personnel facilities 0400-11-01-.10(3)(f)1,2 ?
2060 X
COMMENTS
Inadequate water service to the facility | 0400-11-01-.10(3)(g)
2070 X
COMMENTS
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*SEE DISCLAIMER ON LAST PAGE

VIOLATION

REGULATION

OBSERVATION
NVO AOC V1

V2

Inadequate collection/management of

0400-11-01-.10(3)(h)

2080 liquid residue m
COMMENTS
Improper handling of recycled 0400-11-01-.10(3)(i)1
2090 materials X
COMMENTS
Waste handling not conducted on 0400-11-01-.10(3)(1)2
2100 paved surfaces M
COMMENTS
0400-11-01-.10(3)(i)3
2110 Improper storage of solid waste
COMMENTS
Unsatisfactory litter control 0400-11-01-.10(3)(i)4
2120 Y X
COMMENTS
Trained personnel not present during [0400-11-01-.10(3)(j)
2130 operating hours M
COMMENTS
Unauthorized handling of special 0400-11-01-.10(3)(1)
2140 wastes X
COMMENTS
Unauthorized medical waste 0400-11-01-.10(3)(m)
2150 pad
COMMENTS
SAVE FORM

Follow-Up Inspection Date

Digitally signed by Dustin McKee

|nSpeCtor Name DUStin MCKee Date: 2020.08.07 15:23:13 -05'00'

Digitaly i
Beverly H. Philpot




Additional Comments:

Jim Porter
Danny Barnett




	Blank Page

	DATE: 8-6-20
	TIME: 11:43
	WEATHER: 80's
	EFO: CMBA
	location: 188 Wray Branch Rd. Minor Hill, TN
	site name: Minor Hill Convenience Center
	id number: CCC280000595
	Group24: Choice1
	Policy24: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.02(2)(c)
Duty to Comply – The permittee must comply with all conditions of this permit-by-rule, unless otherwise authorized by the Department in writing.  Any permit-by-rule noncompliance constitutes a violation of the Act and is grounds for assessment of civil penalties by the Commission.

	Open P24: 
	help24: 
	Close24: 
	Cit24: Policy
If operations do not comply with the conditions of the permit-by-rule, a V1 violation should be cited. If not corrected by a follow-up date or next inspection, a significant V2 violation may be cited.


	Open C24: 
	COMMENTS_24: 
	Policy 8310: Policy
If the public had access to the convenience center when it was not in operation, scavenging, burning, and indiscriminate dumping would be possible. Resources would then have to be diverted from normal operations to restore acceptable conditions. For this reason, public access should be limited to clearly posted hours that are consistent with facility’s permit—if not, a V1 violation should be cited. This violation concerns public access and not facility operation.

	Open P 8310: 
	Violation 8310: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(a)
Design and Operation Standards – Access – The facility shall restrict unauthorized access by means of fencing with the ability to secure access points.  Operating hours shall be posted at the facility

	Open V 8310: 
	Close 8310: 
	help 8310: 
	Comment 2010: 
	RB2010: Choice5
	Policy 8330: Policy
Convenience centers should be taking measures to control dust in some way. The facility should be able to show effort in adhering to their specific permit conditions regarding dust control. In order to cite a violation, dust must be causing a safety hazard to the public.  Failure of the paved surface where mud and dust are created, may constitute a violation.


	Violation 8330: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(b)
Design and Operation Standards – Dust and Mud Control – In order to prevent the creation of a nuisance or safety hazard all surfaces utilized for access and general operation shall be paved (includes compacted stone).

	help 8330: 
	Open P 8330: 
	Open V 8330: 
	Close 8330: 
	Policy 8340: Policy
The performance standards should be adhering to permit plans. The primary question for consideration of this violation is: Is improper maintenance leading to a run-on or run-off problem? If so, it is a V1 violation.

	Violation 8340: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(c)1,2
Design and Operation Standards – Run-on and run-off control
1.	Run-on. In order to prevent operational hazards all run-on surface water shall be diverted around the facility.
2.	Run-off. In order to prevent ponding of water, the surface of the facility shall be graded to assure proper runoff control.  All runoff shall be diverted to an area that can be controlled with reference to release from the property.  The release area shall be properly graded and stabilized to prevent erosion or other damage to adjoining properties.  Release of solids in the runoff must be controlled.


	Close 8340: 
	help 8340: 
	Open V 8340: 
	Open P 8340: 
	Violation 8130: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(d)
Design and Operation Standards – Fire safety – The facility must have on-site, properly maintained, fire suppression equipment.  Arrangements must be made with the nearest available fire protection agency to provide additional protection.



	Policy 8130: Policy
This violation is typically permit-specific. In the permit, the operations manual should describe whether the facility is covered by a fire department or if the facility will use on-site fire suppressant equipment. Whatever the case, fire suppression equipment should be consistent with the permit conditions.  Additionally, all fire suppression equipment must be operational and have been inspected.


	Close 8130: 
	help 8130: 
	open V 8130: 
	Open P 8130: 
	Policy 8160: Policy
Reasonable and effective communication equipment (e.g., radios, cellular phones, etc.) must be available to convenience center personnel to summon emergency assistance. If those conditions are not met, a V1 violation should be cited. If not corrected by a follow-up date or next inspection, a significant V2 violation can be cited.

	Violation 8160: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(e)
Design and Operation Standards – Communication – There shall be maintained during operating hours on-site equipment capable of notifying the appropriate authorities of an emergency, unless it is demonstrated to the Commissioner’s satisfaction that such requirement would be an unreasonable hardship at the convenience center location.


	help 8160: 
	open V 8160: 
	Open P 8160: 
	Close 8160: 
	Policy 8250: Policy
These conditions should be covered in the permit and should be described as in the rule above. Portable toilets are acceptable for satisfying this requirement. If those conditions are not met, a V1 violation should be cited. If not corrected by a follow-up date or next inspection, a significant V2 violation can be cited.


	Violation 8250: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(f)1,2
Design and Operation Standards – Personnel facilities:
1.	 In order to provide shelter during inclement weather and store necessary records and supplies a suitable structure shall be provided on-site.
2.	Sanitary facilities shall be provided.



	help 8250: 
	open V 8250: 
	Open P 8250: 
	Close 8250: 
	Policy 8190: Policy
This should be covered in the permit and described in detail if this is needed. This is service water and not a requirement for drinking water.


	Violation 8190: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(g)
Design and Operation Standards – Water – Service water should be provided to the facility if equipment and/or the facility management requires such water for maintenance.


	help 8190: 
	open V 8190: 
	Open P 8190: 
	Close 8190: 
	Violation 8530: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(h)
Design and Operation Standard – Process water – If mechanical compaction is utilized all liquid generated by this equipment shall be collected and properly managed.

	Policy 8530: Policy
Compaction equipment will usually produce liquids that will drain or leak and that need to be collected and managed properly.  The permit should describe how these liquids will be collected and managed. There will need to be a collection apparatus and a way of removing the liquids or direct connection to a sewer. Spilling or leaking of liquids on the ground is not acceptable. These should be cleaned up immediately. Proper maintenance of the collection containers is required as well. If liquids indicated by staining are being spilled or leaking and not being cleaned-up immediately, this should be a V1. If potential to impact a water body is present, a V2 could be marked.


	help 8530: 
	open V 8530: 
	Open P 8530: 
	Close 8530: 
	Policy 8590: Policy
If recycling takes place, then separate receiving containers should be used that are labeled for easy recognition by customers (paper, plastic, cardboard, electronics, etc.). Check to make sure the proper items are being stored in the correct bins. Mixed up items would be an AOC.

	Violation 8590: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(i)1
Design and Operation Standards – Waste handling - Recycled material shall be placed in separate receiving containers.

	Close 8590: 
	help 8590: 
	open V 8590: 
	Open P 8590: 
	Policy 8080: Policy
Convenience centers should be taking measures to control dust in some way. The facility should be able to show effort in adhering to their specific permit conditions regarding dust control. In order to cite a violation, dust must be causing a safety hazard to the public.  Recyclables must be on a paved surface.  

	Violation 8080: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(i)2
Design and Operation Standards – Waste handling – All waste handling (including loading and unloading) shall be conducted on paved surfaces (pavement includes compacted stone).


	help 8080: 
	open V 8080: 
	Open P 8080: 
	Close 8080: 
	Policy 8090: Policy
If equipment failure or unavailability of necessary equipment impedes the normal operation and/or daily cover requirements then a V1 should be given. This violation will typically accompany another violation(s). If equipment failure/unavailability is causing another violation then this violation should also be cited.


	Violation 8090: 	Reference
Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(i)3
Design and Operation Standards – Waste handling – There is no storage of solid waste at the facility except in containers, bins, or on paved surface designed for such storage.

	help 8090: 
	open V 8090: 
	Open P 8090: 
	Close 8090: 
	Policy 8380: Policy
Convenience centers should be active in addressing litter. Permits should address litter control in detail. The primary concern for this violation is whether litter is being addressed by the end of the working day as stated by the rule. Windy conditions and presence of an active litter pickup crew should be considered in determining if a violation will be cited. If litter has been observed for a long period of time (e.g., as evidenced in comparable pictures), then a V1 violation should be issued.

	Violation 8380: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(i)4
Design and Operation Standard – Waste handling – All litter shall be collected at the beginning and end of each working day.  Incidents of illegal dumping shall be referred to local authorities and addressed in the annual revision of the solid waste plan.


	help 8380: 
	Open V 8380: 
	Open P 8380: 
	Close 8380: 
	Violation 8390: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(j)
Design and Operation Standard – Facility supervision – Trained personnel must always be present during operating hours.  Training will be established per TCA 68-211-853.


	Policy 8390: Policy
If trained personnel are not on site, then a V1 should be issued.

4. The minimum frequency of monitoring shall be quarterly and the operator shall keep records to comply with the monitoring and records requirements at part (5)(a)9 of Rule 0400-11-01-.02; and monitoring shall include at least the following locations:

(i) Underneath or in the low area of each on-site building;

(ii) At locations along the boundary as shown in the permit;

(iii) At any potential gas problem areas, as revealed by dead vegetation or other indicators; and

(iv) At any other points required by the permit.
5. Within 60 days of detection above the limits set in parts 1, 2, and 3 of this subparagraph, implement a Department approved remediation plan for the methane gas releases. Pending the remediation, the owner/operator must take all necessary steps to ensure immediate protection of human health. 
"



	help 8390: 
	Open V 8390: 
	Open P 8390: 
	Close 8390: 
	Violation 8010: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(l)
Design and Operation Standard – Special waste handling – The facility shall not receive special waste unless approval is received from the Department in writing.  Approval will require the construction of special containment areas.

	Policy 8010: Policy
Special wastes are either difficult or dangerous to manage. Some examples of these wastes include: sludges, bulky wastes, pesticide wastes, medical wastes, industrial wastes, hazardous wastes which are not subject to hazardous waste regulations, liquid wastes, friable asbestos wastes, and combustion wastes (see Special Waste Policy PN135). If such a waste is observed at the disposal area and not approved, a violation is to be cited.

	help 8010: 
	open V 8010: 
	Close 8010: 
	Open P 8010: 
	Policy 8020: Policy
Convenience Centers shall not receive commercial medical waste.

	Violation 8020: Citation Reference: 0400-11-01-.10(3)(m)
Design and Operation Standard – Medical waste – The facility shall not receive medical waste.

	help 8020: 
	open V 8020: 
	Open P 8020: 
	Close 8020: 
	2150: 
	Comment2140: 
	Comment 2130: 
	RB2150: Choice4
	RB82140: Choice1
	RB2130: Choice5
	RB2120: Choice5
	RB2110: Choice1
	RB2100: Choice1
	RB2090: Choice1
	RB2080: Choice1
	Comment2080: 
	Comment2090: 
	Comment2100: 
	Comment2110: 
	Comment2120: 
	RB2020: Choice5
	Comment2020: 
	Comment2030: 
	RB2030: Choice5
	Comment2040: 
	RB2040: Choice1
	RB2050: Choice1
	Comment2050: 
	RB2060: Choice1
	Comment2060: 
	Comment2070: 
	RB2070: Choice1
	SAVE: 
	Compiance Date: 
	InpsectionType: [Initial Inspection]
	AdditionalComments: Jim Porter
Danny Barnett
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